File No.

1B 232 Committee Item No. _ A

Board Item No.

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Budget & Finance Sub-Committee Date April 16, 2014

Board of Supervisors Meeting ' Date

Cmte Board |

o 2~

N

o)
our
L
m
A

N O

I

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form :
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget:
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

(Use back side if additional space is needed)

Completed by:_ Linda Wong Date__ April 11, 2014

Completed by: Date




—

(92 B N W N 22 O © o N O o AW N A

O © W ~N O o M w0 N

FILE NO. 140232 o UDINANCE NO. .
RO# 14021

SA# 27-21

[Appropriation - Airport Commission - Capital Improvement Projects - $1,969,830,773 -
FY2013-2014]

Ordinance appropriating $1,969,830,773 of proceeds from the sale of bonds for capital
improvement projects to the Airport Commission for FY2013-2014, and placing the total

appropriation of $1,969,830,773 on Controller’s reserve pending sale of the bonds.

Note: Additions are single-underline italics Times New Roman:
deletions are td el ; :
Board amendment additions are double underlined.

Board amendment deletions are strikethreugh-nermal.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:
Section 1. The sources of funding outlined below are herein appropriated to reflect the

fUnding available in FY2013-2014.

SOURCES Appropriation _
Fund Index/Project Code ' Subobject Description Amount
5A CPF 4CP *AIRBACPF4CP 80111 Proceeds from $1,969,830,773
2014 SFIA Capital CACOPRJ-01 Sale of Bonds
Project Fund

Total SOURCES Appropriation $1,969,830,773

Section 2. The uses of funding outlined below are herein appropriated and reflect the
projected‘uses of funding to support capital improvement projects for the Airport Commission

for FY2013-2014.

Mayor Lee Page 1 of 3
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS : :




© © 00 N O o A W N A

N N N N N N — —_ —~ N — - —_ - -~
g A~ W N A2 O © 00 N O gD W N A

USES Appropriation

Fund Index/Project Code Subobject Description Amount

5A CPF 4CP AIRD47X4CP 06700 Buildings, Airfield $132,949,836
2014 SFIA Capital CACO047 UN4701 Structures, and Improvements
~ Project Fund Improvement

5A CPF 4CP AIR050X4CP 06700 Buildings, Airport Support $262,481,628
2014 SFIA Capital - CACO050 UN5001 Structures, and Improvements

Project Fund ~ Improvement

5A CPF 4CP AlR054X4CP 06700 Buildings, Groundside $196,185,000
2014 SFIA Capital CACO054 UN5401 Structures, and Improvements

Project Fund Improvement

5A CPF 4CP AIR057X4CP 06700 Buildings, Terminal $767,810,966
2014 SFIA Capital CACO057 UN5701 Structures, and Improvements

Project Fund Improvement

5A CPF 4CP AIROBOX4CP 06700 Buildings, Utilities $97,007,270
2014 SFIA Capital CAC060 UN6001 Structures, and Improvements

Project Fund Improvement

5A CPF 4CP AIRCSAPAC14 081C4 CSA 0.2% $2,912,869
2014 SFIA Capital CACPRJ-AU Controller Controller's Audit

Project Fund Internal Audits Fund

Mayor Lee Page 2 of 3

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS




—

Fund Index/Project Code Subobject Description Amount

© © 0 N O g H»h W N

5A CPF 4CP AIRFINCOST14 07311 Bond Finance Cost $510,483,204
2014 SFIA Capital ' -CACPRJ-FJ [ssuance Cost-
Project Fund Unamortized
Total USES Appropriation , $1,969,830,773

Section 3. The total appropriation of $‘_I ;969,830,773 is placed on Controller's Reserve

pending sale of the bonds.

Section 4. The Controller is authorized to record transfers between funds and adjust
the accounting treatment of sources and uses appropriated in this ordinance as necessary to

conform with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

Section 5. The Airport Commission may transfer funds from one capital project to
another capital project herein providing that transfers do not materially chang'e the size and
scope of the original project. Annually, the Controller shall report to the Board of Supervisors‘

on transfers of funds that exceed 10% of the original appropriation to which the transfer is

made.
APPROVED AS TO FORM: - FUNDS AVAILABLE
DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney BEN ROSENFIELD, Controller

By:. N %’\m C) /Z//\,/ _ B

y:
Deputy C}lﬁttomey Date: Februa 72014

Mayor Edwin M. Lee ' Page 3 of 3
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS , : 2/19/2014




BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 16,2014

Department:
San Francisco International Airport (Airport)

Iltems 4 and 5
Files 14-0232 and 14-0237

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Legislative Objectives

e The proposed resolution (File 14-0237) would authorize the San Francisco International
Airport (Airport) to issue bonds of up to $1,969,830,773 in aggregate principal amount to
fund various projects in the Airport’s Capital Plan.

» The proposed ordinance (File 14-0232) would (a) appropriate bond proceeds in the not-
to-exceed amount of $1,969,830,773 to fund various projects in the Airport’s Capital Plan
and related reserves and other bond issuance costs; and (b) place the total appropriation
of $1,969,830,773 on Controller’s reserve pending the sale of the bonds. According to the
proposed ordinance, the Airport may transfer funds between. capital projects funded by
the $1,969,830,773 appropriation as long as the transfer of funds does not materially
change the size and scope of the original project.

Key Points

| » The Airport has the authority to issue debt and use the proceeds to pay for the costs of
construction as listed in the Five-Year Airport Capital Plan. The City’s Capital Planning
Committee reviewed and approved a revised and updated 2014-19 Five-Year Airport
Capital Plan on February 24, 2014.

e The Airport currently has $4,367,520,000 in outstanding debt resulting in annual debt
service of $366,104,856 in FY 2013-14

* The proposed resolution would authorize the Airport to $1,969,830,773 in Airport bonds
including $1,456,434,700 for capital project costs and $513,396,073 for interest and
related costs.

* The proposed supplemental appropriation includes $30,204,929 for the Plot 700
development project that includes the Ground Transportation Unit and Bus Maintenance
Facility that cannot be completed until the Board of Supervisors approves (1) approves
the resolution finding that the proposed Plot 700 development project is fiscally feasible
(File 14-0222) currently before the Budget and Finance Subcommittee and (2) the
subsequent environmental impact review as required by the California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA).

SAN_ FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
12 '



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING : APRIL 16,2014

Fiscal Impact

e According to the estimates provided by Airport staff, the proposed Airport bonds will be
sold with an interest rate of 6.12 percent over 30 years.® The Airport’s first year debt
service is estimated to be $10,224,901 in FY 2014-15, with total debt service payments of
$4,376,700,326 over the full 30-year term? of the bonds of which $1,952,905,000 is the
principal amount and $2,423,795,326 is the amount for interest and related costs

Recommendations

e Amend the proposed ordinance (File 14-0232) to place the requested appropriation of
$30,204,929 for the -Plot 700 Development Project on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve, pending approval by the Board of Supervisors of the CEQA findings for this
project.

e Approve the broposed resolution (File 14-0237) and proposed ordinance (File 14-0232) as
amended.

! The Airport will not know the actual interest rate until the day it issues the debt and which will vary depending on
the overall economy and demand for municipal bonds.

> The Airport will issue the total amount of 30-year debt over the next approximately three years and estimates
“debt service payments for the next 33 years. Under the proposed resolution, the Airport must issue all debt by
June 30, 2019.

SANFRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
13 '



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 16,2014

MANDATE STATEMENT / BACKGROUND

Mandate Statement

City Charter Section 4.115 states that the issuance of revenue bonds to fund Airport-related
activities, as planned and approved by the Airport Commission, is subject to Board of
Supervisors approval. ' :

City Charter Section 9.105 states that the Board of Supervisors shall approve by ordinance all
amendments to the Annual Appropriation Ordinance after the Controller certifies the
availability of funds.

Background

Five-Year Airport Capital Plan

Under the City Charter, the San Francisco International Airport {Airport) has the authority to
issue debt and use the proceeds to pay for the costs of construction as listed in the Five-Year
Airport Capital Plan. The City’s Capital Planning Committee reviewed and approved a revised
and updated 2014-19 Five-Year Airport Capital Plan on February 24, 2014.

The Airport’s Capital Plan includes 46 projects and focuses on improvements to: Airport
terminals, runway safety, ground transportation, utilities and Airport support services.
Proposed projects in the Five-Year Airport Capital Plan, totaling $2,549,500,000, are funded by
Airport bond proceeds, federal grants and Airport operating funds as shown in Table 1 below.

Table 1: Five Year Airport Capital Plan Sources of Funds and Projects

Sources of Funds Five-Year Total
Bond Proceeds $2,417,600,000
Federal Grants 108,100,000
Operating Funds 23,800,000

Total Sources of Funds 2,549,500,000

Projects
Terminal Improvements $1,477,900,000
Groundside Improvements 1 408,200,000
Airport Support Improvements 288,500,000
Airfield Improvements 226,000,000

- Utilities Improvements 148,900,000
Total Projects $2,549,500,000
SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST

14



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 16,2014

Outstanding Debt

Currently, the Airport has $4,367,520,000 in outstanding debt®, resulting in annual debt service
of $366,104,856 in FY 2013-14. The Airport’s annual debt service is funded by Alrport operating
revenues, including terminal concessions, ground transportation concessions and landing and
rental fees charged to airlines, which are set according to the Airport’s “residual rate- settmg
methodology”. The breakeven policy is used by the Airport to guarantee sufficient funding for
Airport operations, including debt service. Airlines agree to the Airport’s residual rate-setting
methodology in their leases with the Airport.

DETAILS OF PROPOSED LEGISLATION

* The proposed resolution (File 14-0237) would authorize the Airport to issue bonds of up to
$1,969,830,773 in aggregate principal amount to fund various projects in the Airport’s Capital
Plan.

The proposed ordinance (File 14-0232) would (a) appropriate bond proceeds in the not-to-
exceed amount of $1,969,830,773 to fund various projects in the Airport’s Capital Plan and
related reserves and other bond issuance costs; and (b) place the total appropriation of
$1,969,830,773 on Controller's reserve pending the sale of the bonds. According to the
proposed ordinance, the Airport may transfer funds between capital projects funded by the
$1,969,830,773 appropriation as long as the transfer of funds does not materlally change the
size and scope of the original project.

FISCAL IMPACT

File 14-0237

The proposed resolution would authorize the Airport to issue $1,969,830,773 in Airport bonds,
which includes $1,456,434,700 in project costs and $513,396,073 in related costs as shown in
Table 2 below.

Table 2: Project Amount and Cost of Issuance Expenses

Project Amount $1,456,434,700
Related Costs
Capitalized Interest Fund (20% of Project Amount) 295,037,686
Debt Service Reserve Fund (14% of Project Amount) 196,691,790
Cost of Issuance (1% of Project Amount) : 18,753,728
Audit Costs (0.2% of Project Amount) ' 2,912,869
Subtotal, Related Costs ’ 513,396,073
Total * _ $1,969,830,773

* The $4,367,520,000 is the total amount of outstanding principal. Including interest expenses, the Airport will pay
- $6,505,395,384 in total debt service between June 30, 2015 and June 30, 2047.

* The total amount of $1,969,830,773 includes the issuances of principal debt in the amount of $1,952,905,000 and

an additional amount of $16,925,773 pending sale of the bonds and including the amount for the Controller’s

audit.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING _ ' APRIL 16,2014

» The capitalized interest fund provides for debt service on the Airport bonds, equivalent
to approximately three years of debt service, prior to completion of the proposed
projects and generation of revenues by these projects to service the bonds.

e The debt service reserve fund is a surety fund with cash that guarantees timely and
complete debt service payments.

e (Costs of issuance include fees and expenses of bond counsel, financial advisors, bond
trustees, rating agency fees, consultant fees and other miscellaneous costs arising from
the issuance of the bonds.

e Audit costs equal 0.2 percent of the project amount as required by City Charter
Appendix F.113

According to the estimates provided by Airport staff, the proposed Airport bonds will be sold
with an interest rate of 6.12 percent over 30 years.5 The Airport’s first year debt service is
estimated to be $10,224,901 in FY 2014-15, with total debt service payments of $4,376,700,326
over the full 30-year term® of the bonds of which $1,952,905,000 is the principal amount and
$2,423,795,326 is the amount for interest and related costs.’

File 14-0232

The proposed supplemental appropriation would fund $1,456,434,700 in Airport Capital Plan
project costs as detailed in Table 3 below.

®The Airport will not know the actual interest rate until the day it issues the debt and which will vary depending on
the overall economy and demand for municipal bonds.

® The Airport will issue the total amount of 30-year debt over the next approximately three years and estimates
debt service payments for the next 33 years. Under the proposed resolution, the Airport must issue all debt by
June 30, 2019. ’

7 The proposed resolution provides for bond issuance of up to $1,969,830,773. As shown in Attachment |, the
Airport estimates actual issuance of $1,952,905,000. The balance of $16,925,773 consists of $14,012,904 for a
reserve pending sale of the Airport bonds to account for interest rate changes that may occur prior to the
competitive sale; and $2,912,869 in audit costs, which the Airport may fund with operating rather than bond
revenues. :

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
16



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING

APRIL 16,2014

Table 3: Summary of Airport Projects Requested in the Supplemental Appropriation

Terminal Improvements Description Requested Amount
Terminal 1 Renovate Terminal 1 including adding a new 24- $459,777,170
gate Boarding Area B
Terminal 3 Multiple projects to improve the heating, 224,637,390
ventilation, and air-conditioning as well as improve
passenger movements, seismic upgrades, and
constructing a new Boarding Area F
Various Other various projects 83,396,406
Subtotal Terminal Improvements $767,810,966
Groundside Improvements
AirTrain System Extending the AirTrain system from the rental car 75,700,000
facilities to Parking Lot DD
Garage Design and construct a second long-term garage 48,000,000
Plot 700* Bus Maintenance Facility 12,600,000%
Various Other various projects 59,885,000
Subtotal Groundside $196,185,000
Airport Support Improvements
Museum Engineering and Museum Replacement $53,476,108
Air Traffic Control Tower IncIu‘des demolishing and rebuilding a new air 25,501,500
traffic control tower
South Field Redevelopment Constructing new facilities 25,545,071
Information System Ground transportation management system 20,266,000
Plot 700* Ground transportation unit relocation 17,604,929
Plot 2 Road realignment and parking reconfiguration 16,100,000
Hangar Improvements ‘Superbay Hangar Improvements 12,050,000
Various Other various projects 91,938,020
Subtotal Airport Support Improvements $262,481,628

Airfield Improvements

Includes mandatory runway safety improvements,
overlay and construction, and drainage and water
system improvements

Runway Safety

$87,259,436

McDonnell Road Move McDonnell Road to improve facilities 16,100,000
Terminal Gates Improve terminal gates to accommodate A380 12,335,250
Various Other various projects 17,255,150
Subtotal Airfield Improvements $132,949,836
Utilities Improvements

Power and Lighting Improve the electrical distribution system $20,833,750
Waste Treatment Construct an industrial waste treatment plant 21,530,000
Various Other various projects 54,643,520
Subtotal Utilities Improvements $97,007,270
Total Project Costs $1,456,434,700

*Total of $30,204,929 for the Plot 700 Development project.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
/ 17

BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING APRIL 16,2014

The Attachment to this report provides more details of the capital projects funded by the
proposed Airport bonds.

According to Mr. Bruce Robertson, Airport Acting Budget Manager, the proposed resolution
and ordinance are being requested for approval by the Board of Supervisors at this time rather
than with the Airport’s annual budget submission, in.order to provide funding for: (1) the
construction of needed runway safety improvements that are required under federal law and
which will require closing and renovating two of four runways starting in May 2014; and (2) the
improvements of Terminal 1 and Terminal 3 for which the Airport has already begun to issue
contracts with vendors.

According to Mr. Robertson, if the Board of Supervisors approves the proposed resolution and
ordinance, the Airport anticipates issuing the first bond series through a competitive sale in the
fall of 2014. Prior to the sale of the Airport bonds, the Airport will use short-term commercial
paper® to fund the capital project costs.

Plot 700 Fiscal Feasibility Study

The proposed appropriation includes $30,204,929 in construction and design costs for Plot 700
Development Project®, which cannot be completed without additional Board of Supervisors
actions.”® These actions include finding the project to be fiscally feasible in accordance with
Administrative Code Chapter 29, and approval of environmental review findings in accordance
with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The resolution finding the project to be
fiscally feasible is currently before the Board of Supervisors and included in the Budget and
Legislative Analyst’s Office’s report to the Budget and Finance Subcommittee on April 16, 2014
and is File 14-0222. The Budget and Legislative Analyst’s Office recommends placing the
requested appropriation of $30,204,929 on Budget and Finance Committee reserve, pendmg
approval by the Board of Supervisors of the related CEQA findings.

POLICY CONSIDERATION

Under the lease agreement between the Airport and the signatory airlines, the airlines make
annual payments to the Airport after collecting the Airport’s other revenues, including
concession revenue, in order to fully fund Airport operations, including debt service. The Cost
Per Enplaned Passenger (CPE) measures the average cost of airline operations at the Airport
and is calculated by dividing the amount of the airlines’ annual payment to the Airport by the
estimated number passengers that will travel through the Airport.

® Commercial paper is short-term debt with a maturity of 270 days.
® The Plot 700 Development project includes: (1) the Ground Transportation Unit, which houses the ground
transportation unit office, inspection bays, radio shop, car wash rack, and vehicular fuel station; and (2) the Bus
Maintenance Facility, which houses the bus maintenance facility offices, maintenance bays, and clean natural gas
fuelmg station.

® The Plot 700 Development Project budget of $30,204,929 includes $12,600,000 for the Bus Malntenance Facility
(shown in Table 3 above as a Groundside Improvement Project) and $17,604,929 for the Ground Transportation
Unit Relocation (shown in Table 3 above as an Airport Support Improvement projects).

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
18



BUDGET AND FINANCE SUB-COMMITTEE MEETING ) APRIL 16,2014

According to Mr. Robertson, if the Board of Supervisors approves the proposed supplemental
appropriation, the CPE will increase annually for airlines in order to provide sufficient funding
for Airport operations and debt service as shown in Table 4 below.

Table 4: Anticipated Cost Per Enplaned Passenger

FY 2014-15 $16.80
FY 2015-16 : $17.63
FY 2016-17 ' $18.58
Annual Percentage Increase ‘ 5.16%

According to Mr. Robertson, increases in the CPE due to additional debt issuances will be offset
in part by (1) anticipated increases in the number of enplanements and (2) anticipated
increases in Airport concession revenues and other Airport revenues. The Airport estimates the
number of enplanements to increase by approximately 1.8 percent annually from
approximately 22,273,000 enplanements in FY 2012-13 to approximately 24,843,000 in FY
2018-19, which will offset the projected increase in the CPE. The Airport also estimates an
increase in Terminal 1 concession revenues when Terminal 1 improvements are completed,
which will also partially offset annual airline payments to the Airport and the increase in the
CPE.

~According to Mr. Robertson, in the event of a sudden decrease in enplanements, as was the
case after the events of September 11, 2001, the Airport can interrupt or defer projects in the
~ Capital Plan to reduce capital program costs and related debt service.

RECOMMENDATIONS :

1. Amend the proposed ordinance (File 14-0232) to place the requested appropriation of
$30,204,929 for the Plot 700 Development Project on Budget and Finance Committee
reserve, pending approval by the Board of Supervisors of the CEQA findings for this

project.
2. Approve the proposed resolution (File 14-0237) and proposed ordinance (File 14-0232)
as amended.

SAN FRANCISCO BOARD OF SUPERVISORS BUDGET AND LEGISLATIVE ANALYST
19 : ‘



0¢ .
LSXTVNY JALLVISIONT ANV 15ang

000°00S°L sjuawarosdwi 0o Sulpping
0z52€L'6 apes8dnauswaoe|day sHY
000°000°0T syuawaAoldw] uonIaoUd aulsloys Hodly
000°000°ZT (v'ST06) (1D1V) 19M0] j013U07) 1Rl Iy vy
000'050°CT sjuawanolduw] teSuey Aequadng
000°00T°9T uswu3ijesy peoy |[BUUOQIIA YInos pue uoieindlyu0day Suplied 4eldlly 7 10|d
000'99¢2°‘0¢C - wa3sAg Juswadeuey uollelodsuel ] punodn
005°T05'5¢ SUOIIEJIHPOIAL JBMO 3DIH0 pue D1y owa(
TLO'SPS'ST

1uswdojaaapad pjaiyinos

SUOSIAYAINS 40 @IVOY OOSIDNVIA NVS

sjuswaosdw] poddng podiy
sjuawaaosdwi| poddns Joday
siuswarcidw| Joddns poduy
sjuswiarotdw] poddng Loday
siuswarolidw| poddng todany
syuawaaosdwi] poddng podury
sjuswaActdw| oddng Loday
sjuawaoldwi Joddng iodiy
syuawsAoldw| Joddng Joday

80T'9/b'ES 1UawWa3e|day Wnasnyy pue Supasujgug
996'0T8'29LS S Sl . 5 -|e10L SJUBWAAOId W] [eUTWIA]
000000 _ Apnis 10192UU0Y) 8IN23S 7 |eUIWID] 0] € [RUILID) sjuawanoldw] |euilLIa]
000'S/T°€ G dnoug yo| DYAH Aduaioyyg Adiaug sjuawanoidw| jeujwaa]
- 000°002°¢E UOI1BAOUSY J01e|eIS] pUB JOJBAT|T" sjuawaaosdwy jeuiia)
000°052°€ (D°ST06) gn|D BI|aq :saM|1de4 PA1LISaIU| JOMO] [0J1U0T) diylel] JIY sjuswaroldw| jeujwia)
90¥'9v8'9 (9'ST06) UonIOd 1odiy :s81jide paje.dalu] JAMO] (013D DIjje.] JIY sjuawsacldwy |eUlWID ]
000°00T°0T . 8l0id udwadejday vod gl sjuawWRBACIdW] [BUlWIR
00000Z°€T apes3dn waisAs wuely all4 sjuawaroldwi| jeujulla]
000°006°ST syuawanoldul| Suissanold Jagduasseq SjUaWaACLdL| [RUIWIS]
000°'seLze we.8o4d (HOV3IY) AlljeldsoH Jawolsn) pue 1usWaluByUT 9NUSASY sjudwanoldw| jeuwuia ]
0000000 - SiusuaAoldw| ISaAA 1€ [eUIWIS] sluswaAoIdw} jeulws )
00T’6.E°EY : siuawanosdwy eze|d 4 eaty Bujpieog € jeuiwiia] sjuawarcidw jeujwia
067'8SZ'TST SjuswsAoldWw| 3se] € jeuiuLId)] siuawarcldwy [eujwId L
059'98.'0ZT eaUY [B4IUS]) T [BUILWLID L sjuaWaAcId| [BUIWID]
S8€'T9Z'6ST juawdojaAapay g eaJy Bujpieog T Jeujwis] sjuawaAosdw| [eurULIB ],
CEV'ETS Y SuUOneao|ay IO 49D SN 8 OVS T [BUlWIa) sjuswaaoldw| jeuiwsa]
000°0058°T SWa1sAS A1un3as 3 [eroads i (eulwLa ] sjuswaaoldwy jeuiuia |
000°000'vE sjuawaAoldul| swalsAs ASojouyda] 19 AN T jeuiua) sjuswaaosdwy [euia )
TYE'968'TE uoi1ed0[ay IN8H sauej ixe] pue julodyaay) piaid Yinos i [eutus] sjuswaAoldwy |eujwiia ]
Sjuawancldw] |eUILIDL

79€'658°20TS . dDSS %3 g eauy Suipieog Atesodwa] T [euiIS)
|eo] |ejuawiajddng s , , mEmzuum_o._n_

7220-vT 9|4 40 jercudde uodn 1ua8uruod s1s09) 00/ 10|d

131U3) 150)

pung Jpny s,3)j013u0) 3y3 10} paiinbay jJunowy sy pue wniwaid puog Suipnpau| 3IIAI3S 1qaq palewnisy — ININHIVLLY

$102 ‘91 AV ONILAFIA FALLINWOD-ANS FONVNI] ANV 1L35dng



IC
LISATYNY HAILVISIOHT ANV 1945dNng

SAOSIAMENS A0 TIVOF OOSIONVIA NVS

000°000°TT

1uswadejday wasAs Suponuoly O adelen _mbcmu

S

0ST'08T'T sjuawaAosdw] JueltpAH a1t plRIY syuawanosdw| playdy
000°520°C syuawancldw a8eulelq pue JuswaAey syuawanosdw| pRudIY
000°000° 1o139|)aq 1se|g TZ Aemixe] siuswaAocldw) plaiply
000°007°¢ v 85eyd apesSdn aseusis pjaiy SyuBWAA0IdLW| plaLIY
000°008°¢€ (SDAA-V) waisAs 8dueping Suppo( [ENSIA Pa3URADY Jo0pajes syuawaAoldul] piayly
0S2'SEE‘L sluawanoidw| O8EY [BUWID] |rUCIIBUIBIU| sjuswanoadw| pladly
000000t wa1sAS U0(39933Q (A04) sHGaq 193(qo usiauod syusWaAcsdW| plaIKIY
000°000°S g aseyd ‘s)uawanoldw] 0REY O ealy Buipieog syuswaAoldw| plRIYIY
000°00T'9T uawul||eay peoy |[BUUOIIIA YINoS pue uoiesnSyuoaay Suped 1esdiy Z 10]d sjuawaacidw| piaylly
000°000°TZ U011aN1ISU0JDY pue ARIBAQ HOT-18Z Aemuny si1uswaAc.dwy plaidy
9¢v'652°99 Funysi pue Suined 6T-T M/d Suswaroidw) Aysjes Aemuny siuawsAoIdwW| pRYIY
- 000°S8T 96TS o e , ~ i |30 sjuawaacsdw] apispunoln
000'S€S Buiay8I7 ylemssodd [9Aa7 JamoT m_mc_E,._m._. ansawog sjuawaaoidw] apispunolo
0000052 Juneo) pue snedsy |ana7 doy afelen piai4 1sa SiuawaAoldw| aplIspunoJn
000°008°C sjuawaAosdwi Supled 0TZ '8 @ 107 Sluswanoidulj apispunoln
000°00S°E Sjuawanoadwy [euBis a1l peoy YUl Yyon syuawaacidw| apispunolg
000056V juawade|day sudis adessal a|gelep SjuswaAosdwi| Bpispunoln
000°000'8 ape.ddn swaisAs joauo) uled 1y sjuswanoidwy apispunolg
000'009°01 Il 8seyd Suideinsay 19npe|A [9Aa] Jaddn jeujwla), sjuswaaoLdw apispunolg

SjuaLwaoLduw] apispunoln

¥10Z 91 TV

000'000vZ sjuaLWaA0IdLU| 21N1oNI1sEIU| PUB JOJRISUSD) ‘I01eA3|3 adeleg [equa) syuaWaAold| apispunols
000°000°8Y aBe.en Supied wia} 8uo puodag sjuawaaoldwi apispunols
000°004°29 UOISUIXT Uled |y sjuawaAoJdul} apispunoin
+829°18b'297$ , fe10] syuawanosdw| poddng 1iodny
059'980'T Apnis EBm>m _obcou mmwuu< sjuswaaoidu| Juoddng Jioday
000°051°T J4393Ua) IUBIBU0) g1 siuawanosdw| Joddng yioday
000°00S°T. |spoway 1004 15114 DvY siuswanoirdwy 1oddng Jiodiy
0G8'€SE'C j1uswdinby jeyden sjuawaaoldw) Joddng yoday
000°005‘2 (d1) 10301044 38uJa3U| 03 UoIRISIA ALDD sjuawaAoldwi Joddng Jodiy
000°096°¢ SjuswaA0ldw] pue uojsuedxy ylomiaN sjuswaaoidw] oddng Juoday
000006y ‘sjuaulasoldwy ssnijine4 asuodsay Ajuagiawy syuawanosdwy poddng wodayy
000°0€0°S sjuswanosduy QTZ 8uip|ing sjuawsroidwi Moddng Jiodany
000°€S0°S (48]1e4] 3R|ANIZEH ‘SHUN B_m:mmu -[NIA ‘444Y) weiSold Juswade|day Juawdinby aui4 sjuswaaoldw| poddng 1ioduty
000°29€°S sjuswaAoldul| AJLindag yJomiaN sjuswsAoldw| Joddns Jodiry
000°654°S . SyuawaAcidwi walsAs woddnsg odaly  sjuswanosdwy poddng poday
000°000°Z sdwj pp6 Suipjing syuawanosdw Woddng 1iodiiy
000°050°L 1jonsy Sunysr apip Hoday syuawanoidw| poddng podiry

ONLLITIA FHLLININOD-ENS HONVNIJ ANV 135dng



C
LSATYNY JALLVISIOFT ANV 13Dang

SYOSIAYHAINS 10 AAVOH OOSIONVII NVS

00L'VEYISYTS - o +.]e10] pueln
J0LTL00L6S: . - ‘ [e30] syuswanoldwysaninn
000'819°C weuJoud 1uawanroidw] WajsAs Jaiepn sjuawaAoldwy saniin
000°9/5y weagdoud Juawsaoidw| ulelq wiols sjuawaAosdw SN
2£0°0Z0°0T weldo.d Juawanoldw) J191emalsep sjuswaAcsdwy Sald|iIN
000'899'ST auljadiq uolnqguisiq Jaiepp padAdIay sluswaaoldw) saiy|iIN
8PP 19L°8T weidoud Judawanoldwi jue|d [eijua) syuawanosdw| saN
0S.2'€£8°02 wetdoud wawaaosdw Sunysn g samod sjuswaAoldw sanlnn
000°0£5°T¢ uol1dnJIsuo) jue|d Juswieal a1sep [elISnpuU| sjuawaAoLdw| sal RN
9€8'6Y6'2ETS . , , : , 7 [ejo) syuawdAod L pRYIY

¥10T 91 TRAV . DNILIFA HALLIANNOD-4NS moZ<7um.QZ< 1abang



OFFICE OF THE MAYOR EDWIN M. LEE

SAN FRANCISCO MAYOR.
TO: Angela Calvillo, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
FROM: g Mayor Edwin M. Leea@
RE: Appropriation - $1,969,830,773 for Capital Improvement Projects - Fiscal
: Year 2013-2014 , ,
DATE: March 11, 2014

Attached for introduction to the Board of Supervisors is the ordinance appropriating
$1,969,830,773 of proceeds from the sale of bonds for capital improvement projects to
the Airport Commission for Fiscal Year 2013-2014, and placing the total appropriation of
$1,969,830,773 on Controlier's Reserve pending sale of the bonds.

| request that this item be calendared in Budget and Finance Committee:

Should you have any questions, please contact Jason Elliott (415) 554-5105.

1 DR. CARLTON B. GOODLETT PLACE, Room 200
SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-4681
TELEPHONE: (415) 554-6141 (4013



